
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 11 September 2019 
 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Community Safety Committee will be held on Thursday, 19 September 
2019 in the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
S Kerry 
H Land 
R D MacRae (Vice-Chair) 
J P T Parker 

C M Tideswell 
R I Jackson 
P M Roberts-Thomson 
P Lally (Chair) 
R H Darby 
I L Tyler 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 2 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 
June 2019. 
 
 

 

4.   ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR CASE REVIEW (COMMUNITY 
TRIGGER) POLICY & PROCEDURE 
 

PAGES 3 - 8 

 To request approval of an updated policy in respect of anti-
social behaviour (ASB) case reviews requested under the 
provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014. 
 
 

 

5.   DOG FOULING 
 

PAGES 9 - 14 

 To provide members with further information in respect of 
dog fouling in parks and open spaces and to seek a decision 
on relevant signage. 
 
 

 

6.   SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME STRATEGY 
 

PAGES 15 - 24 

 To seek approval for a Serious and Organised Crime 
Strategy. 
 
 

 

7.   MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING 
STATEMENT 
 

PAGES 25 - 34 

 To advise the Committee of an updated  Modern Slavery 
and Human Trafficking Statement for 2018-19. 
 
 

 

8.   HATE CRIME PLEDGE 
 

PAGES 35 - 36 

 To invite Councillors to consider committing the Council to 
signing a Hate crime pledge. 
 
 

 

9.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - COMMUNITY SAFETY 
AND HEALTH 
 

PAGES 37 - 42 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Community Safety and Health Business Plan, linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 
 
 
 

 



 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

PAGES 43 - 44 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
S Kerry 
E Kerry (Substitute) 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
J P T Parker 
C M Tideswell 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J M Owen. 
 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 

The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

3 DOG FOULING  
 

The Committee noted the update on dog fouling in the Borough. It was stated that dog 
fouling was reducing year on year. It was requested that further community 
engagement was required to continue reduction of dog fouling. 
 
 

4 FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2019-20  
 

The Committee was updated on the revised Food Service Plan 2019-20. The Food 
Standards Agency Framework Agreement sets out the Food Standards Agency 
expectation from local authorities in its delivery of official controls on food law. It 
includes the requirement to prepare a statutory Food Service Plan and prescribes in 
detail which areas of the service should be covered by the plan. 
 
It was reported that the Council had achieved 100% of food establishment inspections. 

 
RESOLVED that the Food Service Plan 2019-20 be approved. 

 
 

5 FLY-POSTING POLICY  
 

The Committee considered the proposed Fly-posting policy. It was reported that fly-
posting is prohibited by Nottinghamshire County Council on its street furniture. 
Charities are exempt from regulations surrounding fly-posting. However, the Council 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



has identified a code of “good practise” for charities to minimise any issue arising from 
fly-posting. 
 

RESOLVED that the Fly-posting Policy be approved.   
 
 

6 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN -  COMMUNITY 
SAFETY AND HEALTH - OUTTURN REPORT  
 

The Committee noted progress against outcome targets identified in the Community 
Safety Business Plan. 
 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee considered the work programme.   It was requested that a reports on 
dog fouling, policing update, community trigger policy update and costing for the gate 
at Nuthall be added to the work programme. 
 
 RESOLVED that the work programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 

Page 2



Community Safety Committee  19 September 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR CASE REVIEW (COMMUNITY TRIGGER) 
POLICY & PROCEDURE 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To request approval of an updated policy in respect of Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) case reviews requested under the provisions of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

 
2. Detail 

 
Part 6 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into 
force on 13 May 2014.  The Act contains provisions which give victims of 
persistent ASB the ability to demand a formal case review where the locally 
defined threshold is met. In Broxtowe, this has been set at the statutory 
maximum of three qualifying complaints of ASB in a six month period. For the 
purposes of the Community Trigger procedures, a qualifying complaint is:  

 
• where the ASB was reported within one month of the alleged behaviour 
taking place; and  

 
• the application to use the ASB Case Review/Community Trigger is made 
within six months of the report of anti- social behaviour.  

 
Where this is the case, a case review will be undertaken by the relevant 
bodies (local councils, police, Clinical Commissioning Groups, and registered 
providers of social housing who are co-opted into this group, which has been 
undertaken in Broxtowe).  
 
They will share information related to the case, review what action has 
previously been taken and decide whether additional actions are possible.  
The review will see the relevant bodies adopting a problem-solving approach 
to ensure that all the drivers and causes of the behaviour are identified and a 
solution sought, whilst ensuring that the victim receives appropriate support. 
The victim is informed of the outcome of the review. Where further actions are 
necessary an action plan will be created, including timescales.  

 
The reviewed policy is shown in the appendix.   

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Anti-Social Behaviour Case 
Review Policy be approved. 

Background papers 

Nil 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



Broxtowe Borough Council 
Anti-social Behaviour Case Review (Community Trigger) Policy 

1. Aim of the policy  
The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 includes measures which are 
designed to give victims and communities a say in the way anti-social behaviour is dealt 
with. The legislation gives victims the power to request a review of their case under certain 
circumstances. The process is also known as the Community Trigger. This policy will enable 
Broxtowe Borough Council (the Council) to deal fairly and properly with complainants of anti-
social behaviour where a case review is requested. It should be noted that the original 
complaints about anti-social behaviour do not have to have been made to Broxtowe Borough 
Council for this process to be accessed. If qualifying complaints have been made to the 
police, a social housing provider, or a Clinical Commissioning Group, con
[...]
up of representatives from relevant 

bodies including the police and Broxtowe Borough Council and notify 

the applicant. 

 A Case Review Panel will be held to agree an action plan. The Panel 

will look at the actions that have been undertaken to determine the 

adequacy of the response to the behaviour complained about based on 

reasonable expectations and timescales. An Action Plan will be agreed 

as appropriate and the complainant advised.  

Page 8



Community Safety Committee  19 September 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

DOG FOULING 

1. Purpose of report 

To provide members with further information in respect of dog fouling in parks 
and open spaces and to seek a decision on relevant signage. 

2. Detail 

At its meeting on 6 June 2019, the Committee received a report on dog fouling 
and the relevant controls which are in place. A request was made to ascertain 
details of signage and numbers of bins, along with exploring the possibility of 
offering free “poo bags”.   
 
The Business and Projects Manager in the Environment Division organised the 
survey work and the results of his findings, along with relevant proposals, are 
contained in the appendix.  
 
In respect of the issue of free “poo bags”, officers have advised that this has 
been undertaken in the past with dispensers located in some of the parks and 
open spaces. However, at many locations, this resulted in vandals taking out 
large numbers of bags and throwing them about on the site, as well as the bags 
being removed and taken “in bulk” by some individuals. The Neighbourhood 
Wardens also issue free bags on appropriate occasions as part of their 
education and enforcement role.   

3. Financial implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There is no provision within the 2019/20 General Fund revenue budget to meet 

the proposed cost of alternative signage arrangements as set out in the 

appendix. Finance and Resources Committee could be requested to allocate 

funding for the preferred alternatives from 2019/20 revenue contingencies of 

which there is presently £25,000 available. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report, and RESOLVE if the signage 
should: 
a)   Be renewed in a single style in all parks and open spaces 
b)   Be provided in parks and open spaces where none currently exists and 
replace signs as and when necessary 
c)   Remain unaltered 

Background papers 

Nil 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX  

Assessment of dog bins and signage on the Borough parks and open spaces 

In July 2019 officers of the Street Cleansing team undertook an assessment of all 

the Council’s main parks and open spaces to identify: 

 The number of advisory signs relating to dog fouling 

 The number of bins on the sites that dog owners could use to dispose of dog 

waste 

 An assessment of the level of dog fouling that was present  

The dog fouling assessment was based on the following criteria: 

Grade A – minimal fouling observed 

Grade B – occasional fouling observed but not a major issue 

Grade C – fouling observed more regularly and site improvements needed  

Grade D – very often a problem with regular complaints and improvements needed 

The results from the survey are shown in the table below 

 
 

    

  

      

A) Parks and Recreation Grounds 
Area 

(Hectares) 

Number 
of Dog 
Signs 

Number 
of bins 
for both 
dog and 
general 
waste 

Level of 
Dog Fouling 
Assessment 

1 Archers Field Recreation Ground, 
Stapleford 

6.9 1 7 B 

2 Beeston Fields Recreation Ground, 
Beeston 

3.8 1 6 B 

3 Bramcote Hills Park, Ilkeston Road, 
Bramcote        

26.8 1 30 B 

4 Broadgate Park, Humber Road, 
Beeston 

1.4 2 12 A 

5 Cator Lane Recreation Ground,  
Chilwell 

1.9 0 4 B 

6 Central Avenue Recreation Ground, 
Stapleford 

1 1 4 A 

7 Chetwynd Road Recreation Ground,  
Chilwell 

1.3 2 3 A 

8 Coronation Park,  Eastwood           
[...]
pose of report 

To seek approval for a Serious and Organised Crime Strategy. 

2. Detail 

Serious and organised crime is defined in HM Government’s 2018 Serious and 
Organised Crime Strategy as “Individuals planning, coordinating and committing 
serious offences, whether individually, in groups and/or as part of transnational 
networks.” The strategy goes on to state that the main categories of serious 
offences covered by the term are child sexual exploitation and abuse; illegal 
drugs; illegal firearms; fraud; money laundering and other economic crime; 
bribery and corruption; organised immigration crime; modern slavery and human 
trafficking; and cyber crime. 

 
According to the Government’s strategy, “serious and organised crime affects 
more UK citizens, more often, than any other national security threat and leads 
to more deaths in the UK each year than all other national security threats 
combined. It costs the UK at least £37 billion annually. It has a corrosive impact 
on our public services, communities, reputation and way of life.”  

 
Although the National Crime Agency leads the UK’s fight to cut serious and 
organised crime, it is essential that the approach involves action and input from 
all relevant partner agencies.  Public sector organisations and law enforcement 
agencies, including councils, police, health, social care, education services and 
immigration enforcement, have a duty to protect the wellbeing of their local 
communities. 

  
The proposed Strategy, attached as an appendix to this report, sets out the 
actions Broxtowe Borough Council will take to contribute to the targeting and 
disruption of serious and organised crime.   
 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Serious and Organised Crime 
Strategy be approved.   

Background papers 

Nil 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Serious and Organised Crime 

Strategy 
 

Community Safety Committee 
September 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 
 

Overall aim 
To contribute to the targeting and disruption of serious and organised crime in 

Broxtowe. 

What is serious and organised crime? 
Serious and organised crime:  

 takes places within local communities, across local borders, nationally and 
internationally  

 is dynamic and opportunistic  

 is perpetrated by groups of networks of individuals that collaborate to 
establish criminal networks and build resilient and profitable organisations  

 involves violence, corruption and intimidation to protect and sustain criminal 
activity  

 develops access to a diverse set of capabilities across a wide network of 
individuals, including professionals such as lawyers and accountants, often 
targeted for their expert knowledge.  

 
The UK Government defines serious and organised crime in its 2018 Serious and 
Organised Crime Strategy as: 
“Individuals planning, coordinating and committing serious offences, whether 
individually, in groups and/or as part of transnational networks”.  
 
The strategy goes on to state that “the main categories of serious offences covered 
by the term are child sexual exploitation and abuse; illegal drugs; illegal firearms; 
fraud; money laundering and other economic crime; bribery and corruption; 
organised immigration crime; modern slavery and human trafficking; and cyber 
crime.”  

Who are the victims of serious and organised crime?  
The harm caused by serious and organised crime is far reaching and can be very 
different for the victims who can be individuals, communities and businesses alike.  

 it can include the loss of money or other assets, or harm to business or 
personal reputation  

 victims can suffer from anxiety and stress, particularly if they are vulnerable  

 occasionally victims can be physically injured, subjected to psychological 
trauma, or killed as a direct or intended consequence of criminal action  

 entire communities can also be victims; for 
[...]
epare means:  

Pursue: prosecuting and disrupting the criminal activity of organised criminal groups. 
Locally this means establishing strong, effective and collaborative partnerships to 
gather and share intelligence on organised criminal groups that operating in local 
area and across county borders. 
 
Prevent: deterring individuals from getting drawn into serious and organised crime 
and previous offenders returning to crime. Prevent involves a wide range of local 
approaches and interventions and can include developing new interventions, making 
use of existing services and raising local awareness of the reality and consequences 
of being involved with organised criminal groups to dispel associated myths of wealth 
and glamour.  
 
Protect: protecting individuals, families, businesses and communities against 
serious and organised crime. Protect involves ensuring the right controls and 
practices are in place to safeguard communities and ensure these groups have the 
information to help them to protect themselves.  
 
Prepare: being prepared to manage the impact or consequence of serious and 
organised crime. This includes the ability to immediately respond to major serious 
and organised crime incidents and ensure a rapid and effective resolution and 
recovery for affected communities, victims and witnesses. 

Who is responsible for tackling serious and organised 

crime?  
Everyone. Public sector organisations and law enforcement agencies, including: 
councils, police, health, social care, education services and immigration 
enforcement, have a duty to protect the wellbeing of their local communities.  
Under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, councils have a responsibility 
to do all that they reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in their area. 
 

Page 20



 
 

Action by local authorities 

Local Government Association guidance on Serious and Organised Crime (Tackling 
Serious and Organised Crime – a local response LGA 2015) states: 
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee  19 September 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To advise the Committee of an updated Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 
Statement for 2018-19. 

 
2. Detail 

 
The Modern Slavery Act 2015 (the Act) consolidates various offences relating to 
human trafficking and slavery.  

 
Section 54 of the Act imposes a legal duty on commercial organisations, which 
supply goods and/or services from or to the UK and have a global turnover of 
more than £36 million, to publish a slavery and human trafficking statement each 
financial year. Broxtowe Borough Council engages in commercial activities by 
providing services (some of which are statutory and some discretionary) and its 
annual turnover is greater than the specified £36 million.  

 
Whilst the Modern Slavery Act 2015 does not state that local authorities 
specifically are included in those organisations legally required to publish a 
statement, many do so as a matter of good practice. At its meeting on the 12 

December 2018, the Community Safety Committee resolved that Broxtowe 
Borough Council should produce an annual statement. This was on the basis 
that the Council should be keen to raise awareness of slavery and human 
trafficking and as a large scale local employer and provider of services, should 
make its position of zero tolerance in respect of slavery and trafficking clear and 
unequivocal. 

 
A proposed Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement, updated for 
2018-19, is attached at appendix 1. An extract from the Act giving details of the 
requirement is attached at appendix 2.  

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Modern Slavery and Human 
Trafficking Statement 2018-19 be approved. 

 

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
MODERN SLAVERY 

AND 
HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 

2018-19 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 Broxtowe Borough Council (the Council) is committed to preventing slavery and 

human trafficking in the delivery of its services and corporate activities. The 
Council recognises that slavery and human trafficking remain a hidden blight on 
our society, that it has a responsibility to be alert to the risks and to strive to 
ensure that its supply chains are free from slavery and human trafficking. 

 
1.2 This Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement details the steps the 

Council has taken to understand potential modern slavery risks related to its 
business and to put in place measures that are aimed at ensuring that these 
offences are not committed in its own business or its supply chains. 

 
1.3 This Statement relates to activity carried out during the financial year ending 31 

March 2019. The Council will be reviewing the Statement on an annual basis 
and a new updated Statement, acknowledging any further actions that may have 
been taken, will be published in each subsequent year. 

 

2. The Modern Slavery Act 2015 
 

2.1 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 (the Act) consolidates various offences relating to 
human trafficking and slavery. Broadly speaking : 

 

 ‘slavery’ is where ownership is exercised over a person; 

 ‘servitude’ involves coercion to oblige a person to provide services; 

 ‘forced and compulsory labour’ is where a person works or provides services 
on a non-voluntary basis under the threat of a penalty; 

 ‘human trafficking’ involves arranging or facilitating the travel of a person with 
a view to exploiting them. 

 

2.2 Section 52 of the Act imposes a duty on public authorities, including district 
councils, to notify the Secretary of State of suspected victims of slavery or 
human trafficking. 

 
2.3 Section 54 of the Act imposes a legal duty on commercial organisations, which 

supply goods and/or services from or to the UK and have a global turnover of 

Page 27



more than £36 million, to publish a slavery and human trafficking statement each 
financial year. 

 
2.4 The Council engages in commercial activities by providing services (some of 

which are statutory and some discretionary) and its annual turnover is greater 
than the specified £36 million. Whilst the Act does not state that local authorities 
specifically are included in those organisations legally required to publish a 
statement, the Council has chosen to do so as a matter of good practice. The 
Council is keen to raise awareness of slavery and human trafficking and as a 
large scale local employer and provider of services, it is seen as imperative that 
the Council makes its position of zero tolerance in respect of slavery and 
trafficking clear and unequivocal. 

 

3. Standards 
 

3.1 The Council will meet the following standards and also expects those with whom 
it does business, to meet them: 

 

 To support every individual’s human right to live free from abuse, servitude 
and inhumane treatment; 

 To promote ethical business and operational practices in corporate activity 
and services delivered; 

 To take appropriate steps to ensure that slavery and human trafficking is not 
taking part in any of its business or supply chains; 

 To take reports of witnessed, suspected or disclosed concerns of slavery 
and human trafficking seriously and ensure that such reports are shared with 
appropriate law enforcement and other partner agencies in order that they 
can be fully investigated; 

 To take appropriate action to address actual instances of slavery and human 
trafficking brought to the Council’s attention and to take all reasonable steps 
to support and protect its victims. 

 
4. Organisational structure 
 

4.1 The Council is a second tier local authority situated in the county of 
Nottinghamshire. The Council provides a wide range of statutory and 
discretionary services delivered both directly by itself, a
[...]
te crime needs to be identified and tackled within the workforce where it occurs, or where 
employees experience hate crime in the course of their duties by their interactions with 
members of the public. 
 

6. General Data Protection Regulation compliance implications 
 

The Information Governance Officer indicated that there are no implications.   
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

Signing the pledge will advance equality in that hate crime is disproportionately experienced 
by people with protected characteristics. 

 
8. Union Comments 

 
        Support the signing of the pledge. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the chair of the Committee be authorised to sign 
the Hate crime pledge on behalf of Broxtowe Borough Council  

Background papers 

Nil Page 35

Agenda Item 8.



Community Safety Committee                19 September 2019 
 
 

On behalf of: Safer Nottinghamshire Board, Nottingham Crime and Drugs Partnership, 

Police and Crime Commissioner, Nottinghamshire Police. 

In Nottinghamshire we recognize that everybody has a role to play in tackling hate and 

discrimination and in promoting communities which are safe for all.  

By signing this pledge, we are committing ourselves and the organizations for which we 

work, whether they are from the statutory, voluntary, community or private sectors, to 

create a Nottinghamshire that says ‘’No to Hate!’. 

Say ’No to Hate!’ Organisational Pledge 

I pledge on behalf of my organisation that we will: 

1.  Be mindful of the language used by our organization, our behaviour, to reduce the likelihood of 

causing offence, and act inclusively in our dealings with people so no-one feels left out. 

2.       Challenge inappropriate language/banter within our personal, social and work environments 

and speak out against all forms of prejudice and discrimination. 

3.      Be a visible advocate for those experiencing hate crime/incidents and do our best to tackle 

prejudice and to sto
[...]
rogress against outcome targets identified in the Community Safety 
and Health Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, 
and to provide an update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2016.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year.   

 
3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end.   
 

This report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of progress 
towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Community Safety 
and Health Business Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made to date 
on key tasks and priorities for improvement in 2019/20 and the latest data 
relating to Key Performance Indicators.  This summary is detailed in appendix 
1. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving the Business 
Plan for Community Safety and Health in addition to the current Key 
Performance Indicators for 2019/20. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 37

Agenda Item 9.



Community Safety Committee   19 September 2019 

APPENDIX  
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background - Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan for 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 
2016.  This plan sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make 
“Broxtowe a great place where people enjoy living, working and spending 
leisure time.”  Over the period, the Council will focus on the priorities of 
Housing, Business Growth, Community Safety, Health and Env
[...]
feel safe outside in the local area 
during the day (%) 

100% 96% - 98% Getting 
Worse 

- Data from 2018 Notts County 
Council Satisfaction 
Survey.  Second Highest score 
across Notts. 
Average score across County = 
92%.  

Green 

 

ComS_033 Residents Surveyed who 
feel safe outside in the local area 
after dark (%) 

50% 72% - 77% Improving - Data taken from Notts County 
Council Satisfaction Survey 2018. 
Average score across county 
figure is 61%. 

 

P
age 42



Community Safety Committee                  19 September 2019 
 

 Report of the Interim Strategic Director 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 

 
2. Background 
 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   
 

3. Work Programme 
 

15 November 
2019 

 Performance Management – Review of 
Business Plan Progress – Community Safety 
and Health  

 CCTV Policy 

 Knife Crime Presentation 

23 January 2020  Business Plans and Financial Estimates 
2019/20 - 2021/22 – Community Safety and 
Health  

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR CASE REVIEW (COMMUNITY TRIGGER) POLICY & PROCEDURE
	4.1 Broxtowe Borough Council Community Trigger Policy

	5. DOG FOULING
	5.1 Dog fouling 19-8-19 Appendix 1 LATEST

	6. SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME STRATEGY
	6.1 Serious Organised Crime Strategy LATEST

	7. Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement
	7.1 Modern Slavery 18-19 Appendix 1
	7.2 Modern Slavery 18-19 Appendix 2

	8. Hate Crime pledge
	9. Performance Management - Review of Business Plan Progress - Community Safety and Health
	10. WORK PROGRAMM

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
S Kerry 
R D MacRae (Vice-Chair) 
J P T Parker 
C M Tideswell 
R H Darby 
I L Tyler 
T Hallam 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Land, R I Jackson and 
P M Roberts-Thomson.  

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

10 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR CASE REVIEW (COMMUNITY TRIGGER) POLICY & 
PROCEDURE  
 
Part 6 of the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB), Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into 
force on 13 May 2014. The Act contains provisions which give victims of persistent 
ASB the ability to demand a formal case review where the locally defined threshold is 
met. In Broxtowe, this has been set at the statutory maximum of three qualifying 
complaints of ASB in a six-month period.  
 
Inspector Simon Riley gave an update on local policing issues and members 
considered the updated Policy in respect of ASB case reviews which was requested 
under the provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
It was queried whether online ASB should be included within the Policy. Officers 
responded that the Policy had been compiled and agreed by a number of stakeholder 
groups. The Council was in a position to signpost victims of online ASB to the relevant 
specialist groups. 
 



Councillor E Kerry proposed an amendment to the recommendation, which was 
seconded by Councillor L Fletcher, that the following be added: ‘that further work be 
undertaken to ascertain whether to include online ASB in the Policy at a later date.’ 
 
On being put to the meeting, the amendment was lost.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Anti-Social Behaviour Case Review Policy be 
approved. 
 
 

11 DOG FOULING  
 
At its meeting on 6 June 2019, the Committee received a report on dog fouling and the 
relevant controls which are in place. A request was made to ascertain details of 
signage and further information in respect of dog fouling in parks and open spaces in 
addition to relevant signage was provided. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that signage 
be provided in parks and open spaces where none currently exists and that 
signage be replaced as necessary. 
 
 

12 SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME STRATEGY  
 
The Committee was informed that although the National Crime Agency leads the 
United Kingdom’s fight to cut serious and organised crime, it was essential that the 
approach involved action and input from all relevant partner agencies. Public sector 
organisations and law enforcement agencies, including councils, police, health, social 
care, education services and immigration enforcement, had a duty to protect the 
wellbeing of their local communities. 
 
The proposed Strategy set out the actions Broxtowe Borough Council would take to 
contribute to the targeting and disruption of serious and organised crime and members 
requested that statistics be returned to the Committee in a year’s time. It was further 
stated that councillors and officers should undergo training where possible on the 
matter. 
 

RESOLVED that the Serious Organised Crime Strategy be approved. 
 
 

13 MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT  
 
The Modern Slavery Act 2015 (the Act) consolidates various offences relating to 
human trafficking and slavery. Section 54 of the Act imposes a legal duty on 
commercial organisations, which supply goods and/or services from or to the UK and 
have a global turnover of more than £36 million, to publish a slavery and human 
trafficking statement each financial year. Broxtowe Borough Council engages in 
commercial activities by providing services and its annual turnover is greater than the 
specified £36 million.  
 
Whilst the Modern Slavery Act 2015 does not state that local authorities specifically 
are included in those organisations legally required to publish a statement, many do 
so as a matter of good practice. At its meeting on 12 December 2018, the Community 



Safety Committee resolved that Broxtowe Borough Council should produce an annual 
statement. 
 

RESOLVED that the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2018/19 be approved. 
 
 

14 HATE CRIME PLEDGE  
 
Hate crime was an issue which needed to be tackled by every organisation and 
required partnership working with the police and other organisations.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Chair of the Community Safety Committee be 
authorised to sign the Hate Crime Pledge on behalf of Broxtowe Borough 
Council. 
 
 

15 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
COMMUNITY SAFETY AND HEALTH  
 
Members noted the progress made in achieving the Business Plan for Community 
Safety and Health in addition to the current key performance indicators for 2019/20. 
 
 

16 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme and stated that items on the location of 
knife bins in the Borough, an update on the ASB Action Plan, a presentation from the 
Pythian Club and a standing item on an update from Inspector Simon Riley be 
included in future agendas. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 


